Cﬂse 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 6261 Filed 11/1RI20  Entarad 11/1R/20 12:27-18 _Nacn

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Docuriiein rayec i

SUSAN I. MONTGOMERY (Cal. Bar 120667)
LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN I. MONTGOMERY

Docket #6261 Date Filed: 11/16/2020

Ul o

1100 Glendon Avenue, 15" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Tel: (310) 556-8900

Fax: (310) 556-8905
susan(@simontgomerylaw.com

Attorneys for AppleCare Medical Group, Inc.;
AppleCare Medical Group, St. Francis Inc.; and

AppleCare Medical Management LLC

UNITED STATES BANKRIFPAUYEECOHOVRPE BY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

Inre

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF
CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,

Debtors and Debtors In
Possession.

Affects All Debtors

L] Affects Verity Health System of
California, Inc.

L1 Affects O’Connor Hospital

L] Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital

[] Affects St. Francis Medical Center

[] Affects St. Vincent Medical Center

[] Affects Seton Medical Center

L1 Affects O’Connor Hospital Foundation

L1 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital
Foundation

L] Affects St. Francis Medical Center of
Lynwood Foundation

[] Affects St. Vincent Foundation

L1 Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center,
Inc.

L] Affects Seton Medical Center
Foundation

L] Affects Verity Business Services

L] Affects Verity Medical Foundation

L] Affects Verity Holdings, LLC

L1 Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC

L] Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose
Dialysis, LLC

Debtors and Debtors In Possession.

FILED & ENTERED

NOV 16 2020

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
Central District of California
BY gonzalez DEPUTY CLERK

Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER

Jointly Administered With:
Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER

Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-ER
Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER

Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER
Chapter 11 Cases

Hon. Ernest M. Robles

ORDER GRANTING APPLECARE
MEDICAL GROUP, INC., APPLECARE
MEDICAL GROUP, ST. FRANCIS INC.,
AND APPLECARE MEDICAL
MANAGEMENT LLC’S EX PARTE
MOTION TO SEAL

HEARING

Date: TBD

Time: TBD

Place: 255 E. Temple St., Los Angeles,
California 90012, Courtroom 1568

1820151201116000000000001



¨1¤r!S4+0     !=«

1820151201116000000000001

Docket #6261  Date Filed: 11/16/2020


Cﬂse 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 6261 Filed 11/16/20 Entered 11/16/20 12:37:18 Desc

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Document Page 2 of 3

Upon the Motion to Seal filed by AppleCare Medical Group, Inc. (“ACMG”);
AppleCare Medical Group, St. Francis Inc. (“ACMGSFE”); and AppleCare Medical
Management, LLC (“ACMM” and together with ACMG and ACMGSF, “AppleCare”)
seeking entry of an order pursuant to Sections 105 and 107(b) of title 11 of the United States
Code, Rule 9018 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and LBR 5003-2(c),
authorizing AppleCare to file under seal (a) an unredacted version of the Declaration of
Richard Greene in Support of AppleCare’s Amended Motion for Allowance of an

Administrative Expense Claim (the “Greene Declaration”); (b) Exhibits 1 through 3 to the

Greene Declaration; and (¢) unredacted versions of Exhibits 5 and 7 to the Greene Declaration,
the Court finds that (i) it has jurisdiction over the matters raised in the Motion to Seal pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; (i1) this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157
(b)(2)(A); (i11) the relief requested in the Motion to Seal is in the best interest of all parties;
(iv) proper and adequate notice of the has been given and that no other or further notice is
necessary; (v) that this matter is suitable for disposition without a hearing pursuant to Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 78(b) and Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(j)(3); and (vi) the legal and
factual bases set forth in the Motion to Seal establish just cause for the relief granted herein.
Therefore, is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The relief requested in the Motion to Seal is GRANTED.

2. AppleCare is authorized to file under seal (a) an unredacted version of the
Greene Declaration; (b) Exhibits 1 through 3 to the Greene Declaration (which shall be sealed
in their entirety); and (c) unredacted versions of Exhibits 5 and 7 to the Greene Declaration

(collectively, the “Sealed Documents™).




Cﬂse 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 6261 Filed 11/16/20 Entered 11/16/20 12:37:18 Desc

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Main Document Page 3 of 3

3. The Sealed Documents shall remain under seal indefinitely, unless the Court
orders otherwise.

4. The only entities permitted to review the Sealed Documents are the Debtor,
counsel for the Debtor, the Liquidating Trustee, and counsel for the Liquidating Trustee.

5. The terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and
enforceable upon its entry.

6. AppleCare is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief
granted in this Order in accordance with the Motion to Seal.

7. This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters relating to the
interpretation or implementation of this Order.

HH#

Date: November 16, 2020 ' %M”‘J/MKQ%W

Ernest M. Robles
United States Bankruptey Judge




