- 1	
1	SUSAN I. MONTGOMERY (Cal. Bar 120667)
	LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN I. MONTGOMERY
$_{2}$	1100 Glendon Avenue, 15 th Floor
_	Los Angeles, CA 90024
3	Tel: (310) 556-8900
٠	Fax: (310) 556-8905
4	susan@simontgomerylaw.com
_	Attorneys for AppleCare Medical Group, Inc.;
ا ٦	Anorneys for AppleCare Medical Group, Inc., AppleCare Medical Group, St. Francis Inc.; and
6	AppleCare Medical Management LLC
١	I ippredure medicai management bbe
7	
,	I .

8

28

FILED & ENTERED NOV 16 2020

CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California BY gonzalez DEPUTY CLERK

UNITED STATES BANKRIPANGES MADE BY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

9		
9	In re	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER
10	VEDITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF	Laintles A desiniational With.
11	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,	Jointly Administered With: Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER
		Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER
12	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER
13		Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER
1.4	✓ Affects All Debtors	Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER
14	☐ Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER
15	☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER
16	☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital ☐ Affects St. Francis Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER
10	☐ Affects St. Vincent Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER
17	☐ Affects Seton Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER
18	☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER
	Foundation	Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER
19	☐ Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood Foundation	Chapter 11 Cases
20	☐ Affects St. Vincent Foundation	Hon. Ernest M. Robles
2.1	☐ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center,	Holl. Efficst W. Robles
21	Inc. ☐ Affects Seton Medical Center	ORDER GRANTING APPLECARE
22	Foundation	MEDICAL GROUP, INC., APPLECARE MEDICAL GROUP, ST. FRANCIS INC.,
23	☐ Affects Verity Business Services ☐ Affects Verity Medical Foundation	AND APPLECARE MEDICAL
23	☐ Affects Verity Holdings, LLC	MANAGEMENT LLC'S EX PARTE MOTION TO SEAL
24	☐ Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC	WOTION TO SEAL
25	☐ Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC	HEARING Data TDD
	•	Date: TBD Time: TBD
26	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	Place: 255 E. Temple St., Los Angeles,
27		California 90012, Courtroom 1568
	1	



18201512011160000000000001

1 Upon the *Motion to Seal* filed by AppleCare Medical Group, Inc. ("ACMG"); 2 AppleCare Medical Group, St. Francis Inc. ("ACMGSF"); and AppleCare Medical 3 Management, LLC ("ACMM" and together with ACMG and ACMGSF, "AppleCare") 4 seeking entry of an order pursuant to Sections 105 and 107(b) of title 11 of the United States 5 6 Code, Rule 9018 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and LBR 5003-2(c), 7 authorizing AppleCare to file under seal (a) an unredacted version of the Declaration of 8 Richard Greene in Support of AppleCare's Amended Motion for Allowance of an 9 Administrative Expense Claim (the "Greene Declaration"); (b) Exhibits 1 through 3 to the 10 11 Greene Declaration; and (c) unreducted versions of Exhibits 5 and 7 to the Greene Declaration, 12 the Court finds that (i) it has jurisdiction over the matters raised in the Motion to Seal pursuant 13 to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; (ii) this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157 14 (b)(2)(A); (iii) the relief requested in the Motion to Seal is in the best interest of all parties; 15 16 (iv) proper and adequate notice of the has been given and that no other or further notice is 17 necessary; (v) that this matter is suitable for disposition without a hearing pursuant to Federal 18 Rule of Civil Procedure 78(b) and Local Bankruptcy Rule 9013-1(j)(3); and (vi) the legal and 19 factual bases set forth in the Motion to Seal establish just cause for the relief granted herein. 20

1. The relief requested in the Motion to Seal is GRANTED.

Therefore, is hereby ORDERED that:

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2. AppleCare is authorized to file under seal (a) an unredacted version of the Greene Declaration; (b) Exhibits 1 through 3 to the Greene Declaration (which shall be sealed in their entirety); and (c) unredacted versions of Exhibits 5 and 7 to the Greene Declaration (collectively, the "Sealed Documents").

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 6261 Filed 11/16/20 Entered 11/16/20 12:37:18 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

1 3. The Sealed Documents shall remain under seal indefinitely, unless the Court 2 orders otherwise. 3 4. The only entities permitted to review the Sealed Documents are the Debtor, 4 counsel for the Debtor, the Liquidating Trustee, and counsel for the Liquidating Trustee. 5 6 5. The terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and 7 enforceable upon its entry. 8 AppleCare is authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief 6. 9 granted in this Order in accordance with the Motion to Seal. 10 11 This Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters relating to the 7. 12 interpretation or implementation of this Order. 13 ### 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 Date: November 16, 2020 25 United States Bankruptcy Judge 26

27

28